

Nos. 21-1326 and 22-111

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
UNITED STATES ex rel. TRACY SCHUTTE, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
SUPERVALU INC., et al.,
Respondents.
UNITED STATES ex rel. THOMAS PROCTOR,
Petitioner,
v.
SAFEWAY, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN M. KOHN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. KOHN
DAVID K. COLAPINTO
KOHN, KOHN & COLAPINTO, LLP
1710 N Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 342-6980
sk@kkc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. SUBJECTIVE INTENT IS AT THE HEART OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT’S SCIENTER REQUIREMENT	2
II. THE LOWER COURT’S DEFINITION OF “KNOWING” WOULD UNDERMINE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 30 F. 4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022)	3, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021)	3, 16
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	9
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc., v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	6
STATUTE	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	3
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 1st Sess. (1861).....	5
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862).....	10
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)	6, 9, 10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 2-37 (1861)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

H.R. Rep. No. 49-37 (1863)	11
National Archives File HR 37A-E21.1, 37th Cong. Select Committee on Government Contracts, File Folder 6, Contracts	7, 8
National Archives File HR 37A-E21.1, 37th Cong. Select Committee on Government Contracts, File Folder 7, Vouchers	6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl Sandburg, <i>Abraham Lincoln: The War Years</i> , <i>Vol. I</i> (New York: Harcourt, Brace & World, Inc., 1939).....	4
Christine I. Wiedman and Chunmei Zhu, <i>Whistleblower Provisions of Dodd-Frank Deter Aggressive Financial Reporting</i> , The CLS Blue Sky Blog (March 5, 2018), https://clsbluesky.law.columbia.edu/2018/03/05/ whistleblower-provisions-of-dodd-frank-deter- aggressive-financial-reporting/	15
Dennis J. Ventry, Jr., <i>Not Just Whistling Dixie: The Case for Tax Whistleblowers in the States</i> , 59 Vill. L. Rev. 425 (2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<p>Dep’t of Justice, <i>Deputy Associate Attorney General Stephen Cox Delivers Remarks at the Federal Bar Association Qui Tam Conference</i> (Feb. 28, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-associate-attorney-general-stephen-cox-delivers-remarks-federal-bar-association</p>	13
<p>Dep’t of Justice, <i>False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$2 Billion in Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Feb. 7, 2023), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-2-billion-fiscal-year-2022</p>	12, 14, 15
<p>Dep’t of Justice, <i>FCA FY2022 Statistics</i> (Feb. 7, 2023), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1567691/download.....</p>	13
<p>Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers \$2 Billion for Fraud Against the Government in FY 2007; More Than \$20 Billion Since 1986</i> (Nov. 1, 2007), https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2007/November/07_civ_873.html</p>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<p>Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2017</i> (Dec. 21, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-37-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2017</p>	14
<p>Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.8 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2013</i> (Dec. 20, 2013), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-38-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2013</p>	14
<p>Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$4.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2016</i> (Dec. 14, 2016), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-47-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-20</p>	13
<p>Jaron H. Wilde, <i>The Deterrent Effect of Employee Whistleblowing on Firms’ Financial Misreporting and Tax Aggressiveness</i>, 92 Am. Acct. Ass’n 247 (2017)</p>	15
<p>Jetson Leder-Luis, <i>Whistleblowers, The False Claims Act, and the Behavior of Healthcare Providers</i>, Job Market Papers (2019) https://ideas.repec.org/jmp/2019/ple1069.pdf..</p>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Philip G. Berger and Heemin Lee, <i>Did the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Provision Deter Accounting Fraud?</i> , 60 J. of Acct. Rsch. 1337 (2022)	15
Regís de Trobriand, <i>Four Years with the Army of the Potomac</i> (George K. Dauchy trans., Ticknor & Co. 1889) (1886)	5
Taxpayers Against Fraud, <i>The Return on Investment from False Claims Act Partnerships</i> (Oct. 2013), https://www.taf.org/resources/roi-from-fca-partnerships/	15
Tim Stolper and Niels Johannesen, <i>The Deterrence Effect of Whistleblowing: Evidence from Offshore Banking</i> , 64 J. of L. & Econ. 821 (2021)	15
U.S. Army Center of Military History, <i>Civil War Timeline</i> (Sept. 2013), http://www.history.army.mil/html/bookshelves/resmat/civil_war/cw_timeline.html	4
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Fixing the False Claims Act: The Case for Compliance-Focused Reforms</i> (Oct. 2013), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Fixing_The_FCA_Pages_Web.pdf	1
